
Victoria Government Gazette
By Authority of Victorian Government Printer

GENERAL

No. G 26 Thursday 30 June 2022

www.gazette.vic.gov.au



2884 G 26 30 June 2022 Victoria Government Gazette

Private Advertisements
 Land Act 1958
 Lease Application – 
 Great Southern Coaches Pty Ltd 2885

Estates of Deceased Persons

 Andrew Gray and Associates Pty Ltd 2885

 ANZ Wealth Legal Services 2885

 Aughtersons 2885

 Basile & Co. Pty Ltd 2885

 Beck Legal 2886

 Bowlen Dunstan & Associates Pty 2886

 Brendan Holland & Michael Cahir 2886

 Collards  2886

 David Davis & Associates 2886

 Devenish Lawyers 2886

 Garden & Green Lawyers 2887

 Gauld & Co.  2887

 HDME Lawyers 2887

 Hartwell Legal 2887

 Hicks Oakley Chessell Williams 2887

 KCL Law 2888

 Kensington Lawyers 2888

 Kingston Lawyers Pty Ltd 2888

 Lorraine Jones & Associates 2888

 McNab McNab & Starke 2889

 MNG Lawyers Pty Ltd 2889

 MW Law 2889

 Macpherson Kelley 2889

 Maurice Blackburn Lawyers 2890

 Nevile & Co. Pty Ltd 2890

Advertisers Please Note
As from 30 June 2022

The last Special Gazette was No. 326 dated 29 June 2022.

The last Periodical Gazette was No. 1 dated 30 May 2022.

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

How To Submit Copy

• See our webpage www.gazette.vic.gov.au

• or contact our office on 8523 4601 
between 8.30 am and 5.30 pm Monday to Friday

 Nicole Slingsby 2890

 Oakleys White Lawyers 2890

 Parke Lawyers 2890

 Pearce Webster Dugdales 2891

 Perpetual Trustee Company Limited 2891

 Verhoeven & Curtain Solicitors 2891

 Warren Graham & Murphy Pty Ltd 2891

 Willett Lawyers Pty Ltd 2891

Sales by the Sheriff

 Thi Tay Cao 2891

Government and Outer Budget Sector 
Agencies Notices 2893

Orders in Council 3017

 Education and Training Reform



Victoria Government Gazette G 26 30 June 2022 2901

Aboriginal Lands Act 1970

SECTION 23C(2)

In accordance with section 23C(2) of the Aboriginal Lands Act 1970, I, the Hon. Gabrielle 
Williams MP, Minister for Aboriginal Affairs, hereby extend the period of appointment of Mr 
Michael Fung of PricewaterhouseCoopers (2 Riverside Quay, Southbank, Victoria 3006) as 
Administrator of the Framlingham Aboriginal Trust. This extension of appointment applies from 
1 July 2022 to 30 June 2023 inclusive, unless I revoke it sooner.

Dated 21 June 2022

GABRIELLE WILLIAMS MP 
Minister for Aboriginal Affairs

Accident Compensation Act 1985

NOTICE OF INDEXED BENEFIT LEVELS AND OTHER AMOUNTS  
IN ACCORDANCE WITH DIVISION 2D OF PART IV OF THE 

ACCIDENT COMPENSATION ACT 1985
Division 2D of Part IV of the Accident Compensation Act 1985 provides for the indexation of 

weekly payments, weekly pensions for dependants and certain other amounts stipulated under the 
Accident Compensation Act 1985. Section 100 of the Accident Compensation Act 1985 stipulates 
that weekly payments are varied on 1 July each year in line with the movement in the average weekly 
total earnings for all employees in Victoria between the two previous corresponding reference periods, 
using the latest figures published by the Australian Bureau of Statistics as at 15 June following the 
previous reference period. Weekly payments are indexed on the anniversary of the entitlement to 
weekly payments, or on the deemed anniversary date which for the purposes of this section is 1 July. 

The Average Weekly Earnings for all employees in Victoria between the December quarter of 
2020 and the December quarter of 2021 changed from $1,283.40 to $1,294.70 which is an increase 
of 0.881%. The Consumer Price Index between the December quarter of 2020 and the December 
quarter of 2021 increased from 118.4 to 121.4 which is an increase of 2.534%.

Section Provision Rate before  
1 July 22

Rate from 
1 July 22

COMPENSATION FOR DEATH OF A WORKER (CPI)

Revised compensation for death of worker 

92A(4) For a dependent partner or partners in equal 
shares $644,640 $660,970 

92A(5) For an orphan child or orphan children in 
equal shares $644,640 $660,970 

92A(6) For a dependent partner or partners where there 
is one dependent child in the following shares: 

total amount of $644,640 $660,970 

92A(6)(a) For the dependent child $64,460 $66,090 

92A(6)(b) For a dependent partner or partners in equal 
shares Balance Balance

92A(7) For a dependent partner or partners where 
there is more than one  dependent child but 
not more than 5 dependent children payable in 
the following shares: 

total amount of $644,640 $660,970



2902 G 26 30 June 2022 Victoria Government Gazette

92A(7)(a) To each dependent child $32,240 $33,060 

92A(7)(b) To dependent partner/partners in equal shares Balance Balance

92A(8) For a dependent partner or partners where there 
are more than 5 dependent children payable in 
the following shares:  

total amount of $644,640 $660,970

92A(8)(a) To dependent partner or partners in equal 
shares $483,490 $495,740 

92A(8)(b) To the dependent children in equal shares Balance Balance

92A(8A) Maximum lump sum for dependent children if 
no dependent partner $644,640 $660,970 

92A(8B) Maximum lump sum for any one or more 
dependent children or dependent partners or 
partially dependent partners $644,640 $660,970 

92A(9) Maximum lump sum for any other dependants 
if no dependent partner or dependent child or 
partially dependent partner $644,640 $660,970

92AA Maximum amount for reimbursement of 
expenses incurred by non-dependent family 
members $38,460 $39,430 

WEEKLY PENSIONS FOR DEPENDANTS OF WORKER WHO DIES (AWE)

During the first 13 weeks

92B(3)(a)(ii) Maximum weekly pension for a dependent 
partner for claims made before 5 April 2010 $1,890 $1,910 

Maximum weekly pension for a dependent 
partner for claims made on or after  
5 April 2010 $2,570 $2,590 

92B(4)(a)(ii) Maximum weekly pension for 2 or more 
dependent partners in equal shares for claims 
made before 5 April 2010 $1,890 $1,910 

Maximum weekly pension for 2 or more 
dependent partners in equal shares for claims 
made on or after 5 April 2010 $2,570 $2,590 

92B(5)(a)(ii) Maximum weekly pension for one orphan 
child for claims made before 5 April 2010 $1,890 $1,910 

Maximum weekly pension for one orphan 
child for claims  made on or after 5 April 2010 $2,570 $2,590 

92B(6)(a)(ii) Maximum weekly pension for 2 or more 
orphan children in equal shares for claims 
made before 5 April 2010 $1,890 $1,910 

Maximum weekly pension for 2 or more 
orphan children in equal shares for claims 
made on or after 5 April 2010 $2,570 $2,590 



Victoria Government Gazette G 26 30 June 2022 2903

After first 13 weeks until the end of 3 years

92B(3)(b)(i) Maximum weekly pension for a dependent 
partner for claims made before 5 April 2010 $1,890 $1,910 

Maximum weekly pension for a dependent 
partner for claims made on or after 
5 April 2010 $2,570 $2,590 

92B(3)(b)(ii) Weekly pension calculation for a dependent 
partner where there are not more than 
5 dependent children who are entitled to a 
pension and overall cap applies for claims 
made before 5 April 2010 $1,890 $1,910

Weekly pension calculation for a dependent 
partner where there are not more than 5 
dependent children who are entitled to a 
pension and overall cap applies for claims 
made on or after 5 April 2010 $2,570 $2,590

92B(3)(b)(iii) Weekly pension for a dependent partner where 
there are more than 5 dependent children 
who are entitled to a pension and overall cap 
applies for claims made before 5 April 2010 $1,270 $1,280

Weekly pension for a dependent partner where 
there are more than 5 dependent children 
who are entitled to a pension and overall cap 
applies for claims made after 5 April 2010 $1,710 $1,730 

92B(4)(b)(i) Maximum weekly pension for 2 or more 
dependent partners in equal shares for claims 
made before 5 April 2010 $1,890 $1,910 

Maximum weekly pension for 2 or more 
dependent partners in equal shares for claims 
made on or after 5 April 2010 $2,570 $2,590 

92B(4)(b)(ii) Weekly pension calculation for 2 or more 
dependent partners, where there are not more 
than 5 dependent children  and overall cap 
applies for claims made before 5 April 2010 $1,890 $1,910 

Weekly pension calculation for 2 or more 
dependent partners, where there are not more 
than 5 dependent children  and overall cap 
applies for claims made on or after 5 April 
2010 $2,570 $2,590 

92B(4)(b)(iii) Weekly pension for 2 or more dependent 
partners, where there are more than 
5 dependent children and overall cap applies 
in equal shares before 5 April 2010 $1,270 $1,280 

Weekly pension for 2 or more dependent 
partners, where there are more than 
5 dependent children and overall cap applies 
in equal shares on or after 5 April 2010 $1,710 $1,730 



2904 G 26 30 June 2022 Victoria Government Gazette

After first 13 weeks until child ceases to be 
eligible

92B(5)(b)(ii) Maximum weekly pension for one orphan 
child for claims made before 5 April 2010 $1,890 $1,910 

Maximum weekly pension for one orphan 
child for claims made on or after 5 April 2010 $2,570 $2,590 

92B(6)(b)(ii) Maximum weekly pension for 2 or more 
orphan children in equal shares for claims 
made before 5 April 2010 $1,890 $1,910 

Maximum weekly pension for 2 or more 
orphan children in equal shares for claims 
made on or after 5 April 2010 $2,570 $2,590 

92B(7)(b) Weekly pension calculation for each 
dependent child where there are not more than 
5 dependent children and overall cap applies 
for claims made before 5 April 2010 $1,890 $1,910 

Weekly pension calculation for each dependent 
child where there are not more than 5 dependent 
children and overall cap applies for claims made 
on or after 5 April 2010 $2,570 $2,590 

92B(8)(b) Weekly pension for dependent children where 
there are more than 5 dependent children and 
overall cap applies in equal shares for claims 
made before 5 April 2010 $626 $632 

Weekly pension for dependent children where 
there are more than 5 dependent children and 
overall cap applies in equal shares for claims 
made on or after 5 April 2010 $856 $863 

PROVISIONAL PAYMENTS (CPI)

92D(1)(b) Maximum amount for medical and other costs $9,600 $9,840 

WEEKLY PAYMENTS (AWE)

Weekly payments for First Entitlement 
Period 

Where worker has no current work 
capacity

93A(1)(a)(ii) Maximum weekly payment for claims made 
before 12 November 1997 $1,500 $1,510 

93A(2)(a)(ii) Maximum weekly payment for claims made 
on or after 12 November 1997 and before 
5 April 2010 $1,890 $1,910 

93A(3)(a)(ii) Maximum weekly payment for claims made 
on or after 5 April 2010 $2,570 $2,590 



Victoria Government Gazette G 26 30 June 2022 2905

Where worker has a current work capacity

93A(1)(b)(ii) Maximum weekly payment for claims made 
before 12 November 1997 – less worker’s 
current weekly earnings $1,500 $1,510 

93A(2)(b)(ii) Maximum weekly payment for claims made 
on or after 12 November 1997 and before 
5 April 2010  – less worker’s current weekly 
earnings $1,890 $1,910 

93A(3)(b)(ii) Maximum weekly payment for claims made 
on or after 5 April 2010 – less worker’s 
current weekly earnings $2,570 $2,590 

Weekly payments for Second Entitlement 
Period 

Where worker has no current work 
capacity

93B(1)(a)(ii) Maximum weekly payment for claims made 
before 12 November 1997 where worker has 
a serious injury – less 90% of the worker’s 
current weekly earnings $1,500 $1,510 

93B(1)(b)(ii) Maximum weekly payment for claims made 
before 12 November 1997 where worker does 
not have a serious injury $1,500 $1,510 

93B(2)(a)(ii) Maximum weekly payment for claims made 
on or after 12 November 1997 and before 
5 April 2010 $1,890 $1,910 

93B(3)(a)(ii) Maximum weekly payment for claims made 
on or after 5 April 2010 $2,570 $2,590 

Where worker has a current work capacity

93B(1)(c)(ii) Maximum weekly payment for claims made 
before 12 November 1997 where worker does 
not have a serious injury – less 80% of the 
worker’s current weekly earnings $1,500 $1,510 

93B(2)(b)(ii) Maximum weekly payment for claims made 
on or after 12 November 1997 and before 
5 April 2010 – less 80% of worker’s current 
weekly earnings $1,890 $1,910 

93B(3)(b)(ii) Maximum weekly payment for claims 
made on or after 5 April 2010 – less 80% of 
worker’s current weekly earnings $2,570 $2,590 

Weekly payments after Second Entitlement 
Period 

Where worker has no current work 
capacity

93C(2)(a)(ii) Maximum weekly payment for claims made 
before 12 November 1997 where worker has 
a serious injury – less 90% of the worker’s 
current weekly earnings $1,500 $1,510 



2906 G 26 30 June 2022 Victoria Government Gazette

93C(2)(b)(ii) Maximum weekly payment for claims made 
before 12 November 1997 where worker does 
not have a serious injury $1,500 $1,510 

93C(2)(c)(ii) Maximum weekly payment for claims made 
on or after 12 November 1997 and before 
5 April 2010 $1,890 $1,910 

93C(2)(d)(ii) Maximum weekly payment for claims made 
on or after 5 April 2010 $2,570 $2,590 

Continuation of weekly payments after 
Second Entitlement Period 

Compensation for incapacity arising from 
surgery

93CA(1)(c) Minimum current weekly earnings $220 $222 

Where worker has a current work capacity

93CD(4)(a) Minimum weekly earnings for approval of an 
application for a worker who has returned to 
work $220 $222 

93CD(5)(a)(ii) Maximum weekly payment for claims 
made before 12 November 1997 where an 
application under section 93CD(1) has been 
approved – less 80% of worker’s current 
weekly earnings $1,500 $1,510 

93CD(5)(b)(ii) Maximum weekly payment for claims made 
on or after 12 November 1997 and before 
5 April 2010 where an application under 
section 93CD(1) has been approved – less 
80% of worker’s current weekly earnings $1,890 $1,910 

93CD(5)(c)(ii) Maximum weekly payment for claims made 
on or after 5 April 2010 where an application 
under section 93CD(1) has been approved – 
less 80% of worker’s current weekly earnings $2,570 $2,590 

93CDA(1)(d) Minimum weekly earnings for approval of an 
application for a worker who has returned to 
work under section 93CD(4)(a) $220 $222 

COMPENSATION FOR NON-ECONOMIC LOSS (CPI) 

Permanent Impairment – Calculations of 
Amounts of Non-economic Loss 

98C(2)(e)(i) Where the worker’s impairment benefit rating 
is more than 70% and not more than 80% $304,200 $311,910 

$34,050 $34,910 

98C(2)(e)(ii) Maximum amount where the worker’s 
impairment benefit rating is more than 70% 
and not more than 80% $644,640 $660,970 

98C(2)(f) Where the worker’s impairment benefit rating 
is more than 80% $644,640 $660,970 



Victoria Government Gazette G 26 30 June 2022 2907

Psychiatric Impairment – Calculations of 
Amounts of Non-economic Loss

98C(3)(d)(i) Where worker’s degree of impairment is more 
than 70% and not more than 80% $304,200 $311,910 

98C(3)(d)(ii) Maximum amount where worker’s degree of 
impairment is more than 70% and not more 
than 80% $644,640 $660,970 

98C(3)(e) Where worker’s degree of impairment is more 
than 80% $644,640 $660,970 

Permanent Impairment – Calculation of 
Amounts of Non-economic Loss for Further 
Injury Industrial Deafness

98C(7) Maximum amount of compensation for more 
than one injury suffered on the same occasion $644,640 $660,970 

98C(8) Maximum amount of compensation for more 
than one kind of non-economic loss for the 
same injury $644,640 $660,970 

MEDICAL  AND  LIKE  SERVICES (CPI)

99(1)(b) Maximum family counselling expenses $6,820 $6,990 

99(1)(d) Maximum payment to family members  
for reasonable travel and accommodation 
expenses to attend a burial or cremation of a 
deceased worker if more than 100 km from 
family members residence $5,380 $5,520 

99(5) Employer’s liability $744 $763 

99(15) Contribution to be made by worker towards 
cost of supported accommodation $38 $39 

125(1)(a)(iii) Employer’s initial liability for medical and 
like services $744 $763 

125A(3)(c) Employer’s initial liability for medical and 
like services $744 $763 

LIABILITY OF PRIOR INSURER (AWE)

129B (7) Minimum payments for contribution injury $18,800 $18,970 

ACTIONS FOR DAMAGES 

Pecuniary Loss (CPI)

134AB(22)(a)(i) Threshold $65,760 $67,430 

134AB(22)(a)(ii) Maximum $1,480,660 $1,518,180 

Pain and Suffering (CPI)

134AB(22)(b)(i) Threshold $63,510 $65,120 



2908 G 26 30 June 2022 Victoria Government Gazette

134AB(22)(b)(ii) Maximum $644,640 $660,970 

Pecuniary Loss (AWE)

135A(7)(a)(i) Threshold $74,820 $75,480 

135A(7)(a)(ii) Maximum $1,684,380 $1,699,210 

Pain and Suffering (CPI)

135A(7)(b)(i) Threshold $58,820 $60,310 

135A(7)(b)(ii) Maximum $597,060 $612,190 

Damages under Part III of the Wrongs  
Act 1958 (AWE)

135C(2) Death of a person $1,111,180 $1,120,960 

PRE-INJURY AVERAGE WEEKLY EARNINGS (AWE)   

5A(5) and 
Schedule 1A 
Item 1 Column 3 
paragraph (c)

Where no rate applicable 

$2,570 $2,590 

5A(5) and 
Schedule 
1A Item 10 
Column 3 
paragraph (b)

Deemed pre-injury average weekly earnings 
for a full-time student at time of completion of 
course

$2,570 $2,590 

100B and 
Schedule 1A 
Item 11  
Column 3 
paragraph(b)

Deemed pre-injury-average weekly earnings 
for a full-time student at a primary or 
secondary school at time of completion of 
secondary school

$1,500 $1,510 

Workplace Injury Rehabilitation and Compensation Act 2013

NOTICE OF INDEXED BENEFIT LEVELS AND OTHER AMOUNTS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH DIVISION 1 OF PART 13 OF THE  

WORKPLACE INJURY REHABILIATION AND COMPENSATION ACT 2013

Division 1 of Part 13 of the Workplace Injury Rehabilitation and Compensation Act 2013 
provides for the indexation of weekly payments, weekly pensions for dependants and certain other 
amounts stipulated under the Workplace Injury Rehabilitation and Compensation Act 2013. 

Section 542 of the Workplace Injury Rehabilitation and Compensation Act 2013 stipulates 
that weekly payments are varied on 1 July each year in line with the movement in the average 
weekly total earnings for all employees in Victoria between the two previous corresponding 
reference periods, using the latest figures published by the Australian Bureau of Statistics as at 
15 June following the previous reference period. Weekly payments are indexed on the anniversary 
of the entitlement to weekly payments.

The Average Weekly Earnings for all employees in Victoria between the December quarter of 
2020 and the December quarter of 2021 changed from $1,283.40 to $1,294.70 which is an increase 
of 0.881%.

The Consumer Price Index between the December quarter of 2020 and the December quarter of 
2021 increased from 118.4 to 121.4 which is an increase of 2.534%.



Victoria Government Gazette G 26 30 June 2022 2909

Section Provision Rate before 
1 July 22

Rate from 
1 July 22

DISPUTE RESOLUTION (CPI) 

Costs

301(3) Maximum payment for worker’s reasonable 
transportation expenses $65 $67 

301(4) Maximum payment for worker’s loss of income $450 $461 

  

COMPENSATION FOR DEATH OF A WORKER (CPI)

Compensation for death of worker 

236(1) For a dependent partner or partners in equal 
shares $644,640 $660,970 

236(2) For an orphan child or orphan children in 
equal shares $644,640 $660,970 

236(3) For a dependent partner or partners where 
there is one and only one dependent child 
payable in the following shares:

total amount of $644,640 $660,970

236(3)(a) For the dependent child $64,460 $66,090 

236(3)(b) For a dependent partner or partners in equal 
shares Balance Balance

236(4) For a dependent partner or partners where 
there is more than one dependent child but not 
more than 5 dependent children payable in the 
following shares:

total amount of $644,640 $660,970

236(4)(a) To each dependent child $32,240 $33,060 

236(4)(b) To dependent partner/partners in equal shares Balance Balance

236(5) For a dependent partner or partners where 
there are more than 5 dependent children 
payable in the following shares:   

total amount of $644,640 $660,970 

236(5)(a) To dependent partner or partners in equal 
shares $483,490 $495,740 

236(5)(b) To the dependent children in equal shares Balance Balance

236(6) Maximum lump sum for dependent children if 
no dependent partner $644,640 $660,970 

237(1) Maximum lump sum for any one or more 
dependent children or dependent partners or 
partially dependent partners $644,640 $660,970 

237(2) Maximum lump sum for any other dependants 
if no dependent partner or dependent child or 
partially dependent partner $644,640 $660,970 



2910 G 26 30 June 2022 Victoria Government Gazette

240(9) Maximum amount for reimbursement of 
expenses incurred by non-dependent family 
members $38,460 $39,430 

WEEKLY PENSIONS FOR DEPENDANTS OF WORKER WHO DIES (AWE)

During the first 13 weeks

241(2)(a)(ii) Maximum weekly pension for a dependent 
partner $2,570 $2,590 

241(3)(a)(ii) Maximum weekly pension for 2 or more 
dependent partners in equal shares $2,570 $2,590 

241(4)(a)(ii) Maximum weekly pension for one orphan child $2,570 $2,590 

241(5)(a)(ii) Maximum weekly pension for 2 or more 
orphan children in equal shares $2,570 $2,590 

After first 13 weeks until the end of 3 years

241(2)(b)(i) Maximum weekly pension for a dependent 
partner $2,570 $2,590 

241(2)(b)(ii) Weekly pension calculation for a dependent 
partner where there are not more than 
5 dependent children who are entitled to a 
pension $2,570 $2,590 

241(2)(b)(iii) Weekly pension for a dependent partner where 
there are more than 5 dependent children who 
are entitled to a pension $1,710 $1,730 

241(3)(b)(i) Maximum weekly pension for 2 or more 
dependent partners in equal shares $2,570 $2,590 

241(3)(b)(ii) Weekly pension calculation for 2 or more 
dependent partners, where there are not more 
than 5 dependent children $2,570 $2,590 

241(3)(b)(iii) Weekly pension for 2 or more dependent 
partners, where there are more than 
5 dependent children $1,710 $1,730 

After first 13 weeks until child ceases to be 
eligible

241(4)(b)(ii) Maximum weekly pension for one orphan child $2,570 $2,590 

241(5)(b)(ii) Maximum weekly pension for 2 or more 
orphan children in equal shares $2,570 $2,590

241(6)(b) Weekly pension calculation for each 
dependent child where there are not more than 
5 dependent children $2,570 $2,590 

241(7)(b) Weekly pension for dependent children where 
there are more than 5 dependent children $856 $863 

PROVISIONAL PAYMENTS (CPI)

243(1)(b) Maximum amount for medical and other costs $9,600 $9,840 



Victoria Government Gazette G 26 30 June 2022 2911

WEEKLY PAYMENTS (AWE)

Weekly payments in First Entitlement 
Period 

Where worker has no current work 
capacity

161(a)(ii) Maximum weekly payment $2,570 $2,590 

Where worker has a current work capacity

161(b)(ii) Maximum weekly payment – less worker’s 
current weekly earnings $2,570 $2,590 

Weekly payments in Second Entitlement 
Period 

Where worker has no current work 
capacity

162(a)(ii) Maximum weekly payment for claims $2,570 $2,590 

Where worker has a current work capacity

162(b)(ii) Maximum weekly payment – less 80% of 
worker’s current weekly earnings $2,570 $2,590 

Weekly payments after Second Entitlement 
Period 

Where worker has no current work 
capacity

163(2)(b) Maximum weekly payment – less 80% of 
worker’s current weekly earnings $2,570 $2,590 

Continuation of weekly payments after 
Second Entitlement Period 

Compensation for incapacity arising from 
surgery

164(1)(c) Minimum current weekly earnings $220 $222 

Where worker has a current work capacity

165(4)(a) Minimum weekly earnings for approval of an 
application for a worker who has returned to 
work $220 $222

165(5)(b) Maximum weekly payment where an 
application under section 165(1) has been 
approved – less 80% of worker’s current 
weekly earnings $2,570 $2,590 

166(1)(d) Minimum current weekly earnings for 
approval of an application for a worker who 
has returned to work under section 165 $220 $222 



2912 G 26 30 June 2022 Victoria Government Gazette

COMPENSATION FOR NON-ECONOMIC LOSS (CPI) 

Calculations of Amounts of Non-economic 
Loss – Permanent Impairment

211(2)(b)(i) Where the worker’s impairment benefit rating 
is a modified whole person impairment of not 
less than 10% and less than 11% $13,530 $13,870 

$11,530 $11,820 

211(2)(b)(ii) Where the worker’s impairment benefit rating 
is a modified spinal impairment of not less 
than 10% and less than 11% $13,530 $13,870 

$11,530 $11,820 

211(2)(c)(i) Where the worker’s impairment benefit rating 
is not less than 10% and not more than 30% $21,840 $22,390 

$3,280 $3,360 

211(2)(c)(ii)(A) Where the worker’s impairment benefit rating 
is a spinal impairment and is not less than 
10% and less than 30% $21,840 $22,390 

$3,280 $3,360 

211(2)(c)(ii)(B) Where the worker’s impairment benefit rating 
is a spinal impairment and is not less than 
10% and less than 30% $21,840 $22,390 

$3,280 $3,360 

211(2)(d) Where the worker’s impairment benefit rating 
is more than 30% and not more than 70% $87,380 $89,590 

$5,460 $5,600 

211(2)(e)(i) Where the worker’s impairment benefit rating 
is more than 70% and not more than 80% $304,200 $311,910 

$34,050 $34,910 

211(2)(e)(ii) Maximum amount where the worker’s 
impairment benefit rating is more than 70% 
and not more than 80% $644,640 $660,970 

211(2)(f) Where the worker’s impairment benefit rating 
is more than 80% $644,640 $660,970 

Calculations of Amounts of Non-economic 
Loss – Psychiatric Impairment

212(b) Where worker’s degree of impairment is 30% $21,840 $22,390 

$3,280 $3,360 

212(c) Where worker’s degree of impairment is more 
than 30% and not more than 70% $87,380 $89,590 

$5,460 $5,600 



Victoria Government Gazette G 26 30 June 2022 2913

212(d)(i) Where worker’s degree of impairment is more 
than 70% and not more than 80% $304,200 $311,910 

$34,050 $34,910 

212(d)(ii) Maximum amount where worker’s degree of 
impairment is more than 70% and not more 
than 80% $644,640 $660,970 

212(e) Where worker’s degree of impairment is more 
than 80% $644,640 $660,970 

Calculation of Amounts of Non-economic 
Loss for Further Injury Industrial  
Deafness – Permanent Impairment

213(1)(a) Where ‘T’ is not less than 10% and not more 
than 30% and ‘P’ is less than 10% $3,280 $3,360 

$2,160 $2,210 

213(1)(b) Where ‘T’ is not less than 10% and not more 
than 30% and ‘P’ is not less than 10% $3,280 $3,360 

213(1)(c) Where ‘T’ is more than 30% and ‘P’ is less 
than 10% $5,460 $5,600 

$3,280 $3,360 

$2,160 $2,210 

213(1)(d) Where ‘T’ is more than 30% and ‘P’ is not 
less than 10% and is less than 30% $5,460 $5,600 

$3,280 $3,360 

213(1)(e) Where ‘T’ is more than 30% and ‘P’ is not 
less than 30% $5,460 $5,600 

Other non-economic loss

214(1) Loss of a foetus or loss of more than one foetus $78,560 $80,550 

217(1) Maximum amount of compensation for more 
than one injury suffered on the same occasion $644,640 $660,970 

217(2) Maximum amount of compensation for more 
than one kind of non-economic loss for the 
same injury $644,640 $660,970 

NO DISADVANTAGE – COMPENSATION TABLE (CPI)

221 Total loss of the sight of both eyes $317,630 $325,680 

Total loss of the sight of an only eye $317,630 $325,680 

Loss of both hands $317,630 $325,680 

Loss of both feet $317,630 $325,680 

Loss of a hand and a foot $317,630 $325,680 

Total loss of the right arm or of the greater 
part of the right arm $254,120 $260,560 

Total loss of the left arm or of the greater part 
of the left arm $238,240 $244,280 



2914 G 26 30 June 2022 Victoria Government Gazette

Total loss of the right hand or of five fingers 
of the right hand, or of the lower part of the 
right arm $222,330 $227,960 

Total loss of the left hand or of five fingers of 
the left hand, or of the lower part of the left 
arm $206,500 $211,730 

Total loss of a leg $238,240 $244,280 

Total loss of a foot $206,500 $211,730 

Total loss of the lower part of the leg $222,330 $227,960 

Total loss of the sight of one eye, together 
with the serious diminution of the sight of the 
other eye $238,240 $244,280 

Total loss of hearing $206,500 $211,730 

Total loss of the sight of one eye $127,030 $130,250 

Loss of binocular vision $127,030 $130,250 

Loss of eyeball (in addition to compensation 
for loss of sight of an eye) $69,900 $71,670 

Total loss of power of speech $190,580 $195,410 

Total loss of sense of taste or smell $54,000 $55,370 

Total loss of senses of both taste and smell $108,010 $110,750 

Total loss of male sexual organs $149,310 $153,090 

Total loss of penis $149,310 $153,090 

Total loss of one testicle $31,730 $32,530 

Total loss of two testicles or an only testicle $149,310 $153,090 

Total loss of female sexual organs $149,310 $153,090 

Total loss of both breasts $149,310 $153,090 

Total loss of one breast $95,280 $97,690 

Total loss of the thumb of the right hand $95,280 $97,690 

Total loss of the thumb of the left hand $82,590 $84,680 

Total loss of the forefinger of the right hand $66,750 $68,440 

Total loss of the forefinger of the left hand $57,150 $58,600 

Total loss of two joints of the forefinger of the 
right hand $50,820 $52,110 

Total loss of two joints of the forefinger of the 
left hand $38,090 $39,060 

Total loss of a joint of the thumb $50,820 $52,110 

Total loss of the first joint of the forefinger of 
the right hand $31,730 $32,530 

Total loss of the first joint of the forefinger of 
the left hand $28,610 $29,330 



Victoria Government Gazette G 26 30 June 2022 2915

Total loss of the first joint of the middle or 
little or ring finger of either hand $19,040 $19,520 

Total loss of the middle finger of either hand $38,090 $39,060 

Total loss of the little or ring finger of either 
hand $34,960 $35,850 

Total loss of two joints of the middle finger of 
either hand $31,730 $32,530 

Total loss of two joints of the little or ring 
finger of either hand $28,610 $29,330 

Total loss of the great toe of either foot $69,900 $71,670 

Total loss of a joint of the great toe of either 
foot $31,730 $32,530 

Total loss of any other toe $19,040 $19,520 

Total loss of a joint of any other toe $6,350 $6,510 

Quadriplegia $317,630 $325,680 

Paraplegia $317,630 $325,680 

Total impairment of the spine $317,630 $325,680 

221(4) Maximum total amount of compensation 
allowable under Schedule 4 Table $317,630 $325,680 

 

MEDICAL AND LIKE SERVICES (CPI)

224(1)(b) Maximum family counselling expenses $6,820 $6,990 

224(1)(d) Maximum payment to family members of 
a severely injured worker who has been 
immediately hospitalised following the injury 
for travel and accommodation expenses where 
the family members residence more than 
100 km from the hospital $21,090 $21,620 

224(1)(e) Maximum payment to family members 
for reasonable travel and accommodation 
expenses to attend a burial or cremation of a 
deceased worker if more than 100 km from 
family members residence $5,380 $5,520 

225(2) Employer’s liability $744 $763 

229(4) Contribution to be made by worker towards 
cost of supported accommodation $38 $39 

72(1)(c) Employer’s initial liability for medical and 
like services $744 $763 

ACTIONS FOR DAMAGES 

Pecuniary Loss (CPI)

340(a)(i) Threshold $65,760 $67,430 

340(a)(ii) Maximum $1,480,660 $1,518,180 



2916 G 26 30 June 2022 Victoria Government Gazette

Pain and Suffering (CPI)

340(b)(i) Threshold $63,510 $65,120 

340(b)(ii) Maximum $644,640 $660,970 

Damages under Part III of the Wrongs  
Act 1958 (AWE)

366(2) Death of a person $1,111,180 $1,120,960 

SELF-INSURERS

Schedule 6 1(1) Pre-application eligibility fee (CPI) $981 $1,010 

Schedule 6 1(1) Pre-application eligibility fee inclusive of GST 
(CPI) $1,080 $1,110 

Schedule 7 3(1) Application fee limit for approval as  
self-insurer (AWE) $69,360 $69,970 

Ministerial Order 2016 – Terms and conditions of 
approval as a self-insurer (Clause 5.14)

388 (5) Surcharge (CPI) $126 $129 

RETURN TO WORK

106(1) and (2) Total rateable remuneration of employer (CPI) $2,518,510 $2,582,320 

PRE-INJURY AVERAGE WEEKLY EARNINGS (AWE)

153(5) and 
Schedule 2 
Item 1 Column 3 
paragraph (c)

Where no rate applicable 

$2,570 $2,590 

153(5) and 
Schedule 2 
Item 10 
Column 3 
paragraph (b)

Deemed pre-injury average weekly earnings 
for a full-time student at time of completion of 
course

$2,570 $2,590

544 and 
Schedule 2  
Item 11 
Column 3 
paragraph (b)

Deemed pre-injury-average weekly earnings 
for a full-time student at a primary or 
secondary school at time of completion of 
secondary school

$1,500 $1,510 



Victoria Government Gazette G 26 30 June 2022 2917

Workers Compensation Act 1958

NOTICE OF NEW BENEFIT RATES PAYABLE IN ACCORDANCE WITH  
SECTION 9 AND SECTION 11

Section 9(3) of the Workers Compensation Act 1958 provides for rates of compensation to 
be adjusted on 1 July in any year in line with movements in the Australian male average weekly 
earnings between the December quarter of the two preceding years as published by the Australian 
Statistician at 15 June in each respective year.

Section 9(5) of the Workers Compensation Act 1958 provides that average weekly earnings 
means the average weekly total earnings of all male employees in Victoria in original terms 
published by the Australian Bureau of Statistics as at 15 June in the preceding financial year in 
respect of the most recent reference period ending on or before 31 December in that preceding 
financial year.

The Victorian male average weekly earnings for the December quarter of 2020 and 2021 were 
$1,503.30 and $1,555.40 respectively, an increase of 3.466%.  

Notice is hereby given that calculations in accordance with the said section produce the 
following rates of compensation which are payable, on and from 1 July 2005 instead of the amounts 
specified in Section 9 of the said Act, in the clauses under the heading ‘The Clauses Referred To’. 

(wherever occurring)
Rates before 

1 July 22
Rates from 

1 July 22

COMPENSATION FOR THE DEATH OF A WORKER

1(a) (i) $251,242 $259,949 

$61,288 $63,412 

$57,319 $59,306 

$53,368 $55,218 

$49,422 $51,135 

$45,464 $47,040 

$41,509 $42,948 

$37,555 $38,857 

$33,601 $34,766 

$29,655 $30,683 

$25,693 $26,583 

$21,741 $22,494 

$17,782 $18,398 

$13,831 $14,310 

$13,831 $14,310 

  

1(a)(ii) $251,242 $259,949 

  



2918 G 26 30 June 2022 Victoria Government Gazette

WEEKLY PAYMENTS   

1(b) (i) $801 $829 

$227 $235 

$73 $76 

$1,177 $1,218 

$587 $607 

$1,019 $1,054 

  

TOTAL LIABILITY FOR WEEKLY PAYMENTS   

1(b) (iii) $280,039 $289,744 

 .  

Section 11(1) of the Workers Compensation Act 1958 provides for rates of compensation for 
certain specified injuries to be set percentages of the maximum payable, at the time of the injury, 
under Clause 1(a)(ii).

Cemeteries and Crematoria Act 2003
SECTION 41(1)

Notice of Approval of Cemetery Trust Fees and Charges
I, Bryan Crampton as Delegate of the Secretary to the Department of Health for the purposes of 

section 40(2) of the Cemeteries and Crematoria Act 2003, give notice that I have approved the 
scales of fees and charges fixed by the following cemetery trusts.

The approved scales of fees and charges will take effect from the date of publication of this 
notice in the Victoria Government Gazette and will be published on the internet.

The fees will be published on the internet at http://www.health.vic.gov.au/cemeteries 
The Colbinabbin Cemetery Trust
The Mornington Peninsula Cemetery Trust
The Ouyen Cemetery Trust
The Skipton Cemetery Trust

Dated 27 June 2022
BRYAN CRAMPTON 

Manager 
Cemetery Sector Governance Support

Corrections Act 1986
NOTICE OF AN AWARD OF DAMAGES TO A PRISONER

In accordance with section 104Y of the Corrections Act 1986 notice is given that an award of 
damages has been made to former prisoner Grant Fechner in a claim against the State of Victoria.  
The award money, excluding legal costs and medical expenses, has been paid into the Prisoner 
Compensation Quarantine Fund, where it will be held for an initial period of 12 months from 
30 June 2022. 

Creditors and victims in relation to criminal acts of Grant Fechner are invited to seek further 
information from the Secretary to the Department of Justice and Community Safety. To do so, 
please contact the Co-ordinator, Victims Register and Prisoner Compensation Quarantine Fund, at 
Victim Services, Support and Reform on 1800 819 817.
Dated 30 June 2022 


